CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

Caucus Meeting Agenda

Caucus Meeting Venue: Freeholder Meeting Venue:

Date: May 16, 2017 - 6:00 PM Date: May 18, 2017 - 7:00 PM

Location: 520 Market Street, 16th Floor Location: Berlin Township Municipal Building

Camden, NJ 08102 135 Route 73

Berlin Township, NJ 08091

a. Call to Order

b. Roll Call

- c. Sunshine Law Statement
- d. Pledge of Allegiance
- e. FIRST READING BOND ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$12,375,000 FOR THE REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF CERTAIN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF N.J.S.A. 40:14B-40.2 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$11,756,225 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE COUNTY FOR FINANCING PART OF SUCH APPROPRIATION.

(PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY, JUNE 16, 2017, AT THE CHERRY HILL COMMUNITY CENTER, 820 MERCER STREET, CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY AT 7:00 P.M.)

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

f. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8, THE 2017 CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE ONLY

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

g. PUBLIC HEARING ON RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

h. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 2017 CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET, AS INTRODUCED AND APPROVED

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- i. Discussion of RESOLUTIONS
- j. RESOLUTION FOR CLOSED SESSION (in accordance with Section 8 of the Open Public Meeting Act, Chapter 31, P.L. 1975)
- k. Return to Open Session for further discussion and approvals (if necessary)
- 1. Adjournment

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 1 of 8

Resolutions

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Shin Angulo

- 1. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Lexa Concrete, LLC, for replacement of concrete sidewalk at the Camden County Library, William G. Rohrer Memorial Library Branch, MacArthur Boulevard in Haddon Township, in the amount of \$11,800.00 CAF#9900199255.
- 2. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Lexa Concrete, LLC, for concrete repairs at the Lanning Square Cooper Plaza District, in the City of Camden, in the amount of \$23,500.00 CAF#9900199397.
- 3. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., for curb work at Blackwood Elementary School in Gloucester Township, in the amount of \$15,625.00 CAF#---.
- 4. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Maser Consulting, P.A., for engineering design services of Hampton Road (CR 623) from Cuthbert Boulevard (CR 636) to Chapel Avenue (CR 626) in the Township of Cherry Hill, in the amount of \$42,601.13 CAF#---.
- 5. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc., for professional engineering services for Conflict Traffic Engineer relative to a Planning Board Application in the Township of Voorhees, in the amount of \$4,982.54 CAF#---.
- 6. Resolution ratifying an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Bach Associates, P.C., for construction inspection services for the Clement Bridge Road Resurfacing Project, in the Boroughs of Runnemede and Barrington, in the amount of \$3,462.50. CAF#---.
- 7. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 and Final (Bid B-27/2016), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and NuPump Corporation, for four (4) inwater minor bridge repairs in various municipalities, for an increase in the amount of \$7,228.68 CAF#---.
- 8. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 4 and Final (Bid B-3/2016), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., for roadway improvements along Springdale Road (CR 673), Phase II, in Cherry Hill Township, for a decrease in the amount of \$91,436.18.
- 9. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 and Final (Bid B-15/2016), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and South State, Inc., for Milling and Overlay along Creek Road (CR753), in the Borough of Bellmawr, for a decrease in the amount of \$19,979.47.
- 10. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid B-6/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Richard E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc., for replacement of the East Atlantic Avenue Bridge (CR 729) over Nicholson Road (CR 635), in the Borough of Audubon, in the amount of \$2,636,637.64 CAF#9900199683.
- 11. Resolution ratifying the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the 2017 Local Bridges, Future Needs Program, for Replacement of the Clementon Road Bridge, in the Borough of Clementon, County of Camden, in the amount of \$1,000,000.00.
- 12. Resolution correcting terms of Members of the Camden County Planning Board.
- 13. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Shin Angulo.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 2 of 8

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Moen

- 14. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Maple Leaf Lawncare, Inc., for landscaping services, in the amount of \$10,650.00 CAF#9900199289.
- 15. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid A-12/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Calico Industrial Supply, LLC, for Janitorial Supplies Poly Liners for Camden County Departments and various County Agencies, under the Camden County Cooperative Pricing System, ID #57-CCCPS, on an "asneeded" basis.
- 16. Resolution rejecting Bid A-8/2017, renovations and improvements to the Camden County Child Advocacy Center, as bids were non-compliant with bid specifications and substantially exceeded the budget for this purpose.
- 17. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-40467), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Ricoh USA, Inc., for a cost per copy agreement for 19 multifunctional copiers for various Camden County locations for a term of 48 months in the amount of \$3,554.88 per month. Funding is available in the amount of \$10,664.64 CAF#9900199324. Balance of funding is contingent upon passage of the 2017 Permanent Budget and the 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
- 18. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and TTI Environmental, Inc., for environmental services for various Camden County buildings, in the amount of \$25,000.00 CAF#9900199318.
- 19. Resolution authorizing a Site License Agreement, by and between the County of Camden and the Parking Authority of the City of Camden, relative to event parking for the BB&T Pavilion.

Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, for the 2014 Recycling Tonnage Rebate Grant, in the amount of

20. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Moen.

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Nash

- CAF#---.

21.

	\$2,497.25.
22.	Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and, for professional engineering services for the replacement of the Cooper River Yacht Club Bulkhead, in the amount of \$ CAF#
23.	Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and for

24. Resolution amending an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Parks Department) and Maser Consulting, P.A., for the provision of additional closely related professional construction management and construction inspection services for the Cooper River Water Quality Improvement Project, in the amount of \$16,800.00 - CAF#---.

professional engineering services for design of Cooper River's Ribbon IceRink, in the amount

- 25. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 2 (Bid A-38/2016), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and Chammings Electric, Inc., for Electrical Service Installation at the Winterfest Ice Skating Rink at Cooper River Park, for an increase in the amount of \$4,340.00 CAF#---.
- 26. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and Cooper's Ferry Partnership, for landscaping services at the Camden Waterfront, in the amount of \$26,000.00 CAF#---.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 3 of 8

- 27. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Division of Environmental Affairs) to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the 2016 Recycling Tonnage Rebate Grant.
- 28. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Nash.

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Rodriguez

- 29. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the 2017 National Association of County and City Health Officials Medical Reserve Corps Challenge Award, in the amount of \$13,000.00.
- 30. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the 2016-2017 Special Child Health Case Management Grant, in the amount of \$2,229.00.
- 32. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-88728), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Health & Human Services Division of Environmental Health) and Chas. S. Winner, Inc., d/b/a Winner Ford, for the purchase of four (4) 2017 Ford Explorers with Emergency Equipment Package, in the total amount of \$114,276.00 CAF#---.
- 33. Resolution designating May as Mental Health Month.
- 34. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Rodriguez.

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Young

- 35. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the FY 2016 Second Act Reentry Program for Adults with Co-Occurring Substance Abuse and Mental Health Disorders Grant, in the amount of \$650,000.00.
- 36. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) and Karl Medley, for General Equivalency Degree (GED) Program services, in an amount not to exceed \$26,000.00. Funds are available in the amount of \$16,000.00 CAF#9900199366. Balance of funding is contingent upon the passage of the 2018 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
- 37. Resolution authorizing a Shared Services Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) and Rutgers University, Camden Senator Walter Rand Institute for Public Affairs, as research and evaluation partners in the Camden County Jail Second Change Reentry Program for Co-Occurring Disorders, in the amount of \$50,798.23.
- 38. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) to the New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice FY 2017 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Grant Program.
- 39. Resolution Reappointing Members to the Camden County Workforce Development Board (WDB).
- 40. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety) and Core Power, Inc., for a maintenance contract for the UPS Power Supply at the 9-1-1 Communications Center, in the amount of \$17,283.00 CAF#9900198987.
- 41. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety) and General Sales Administration t/a Major Police Supply, for the installation of an ALPR fixed camera for the VMS trailer for Mercer County, in the amount of \$3,577.39 CAF#9900199163.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 4 of 8

- 42. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to a solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety) and Ready Solutions, LLC for a Web-Based Emergency Management System for Salem County, in the amount of \$21,386.63 CAF#9900199198.
- 43. Resolution authorizing a Shared Services Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety) and Cherry Hill Township, for improvements to the Public Safety Communications Tower located on Mercer Street, Cherry Hill, in the amount of \$250,000.00 CAF#---.
- 44. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety Office of Emergency Management) to the New Jersey Division of Public Safety for the 2017 Highway Traffic Safety Grant, in an amount of \$53,510.00.
- 45. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-89667), by and between the County of Camden (One Stop) and Dell Marketing, LP, for the purchase of ninety-eight (98) computers, in the amount of \$109,197.48 CAF#9900199241.
- 46. Resolution authorizing Local Agreements by and between the County of Camden (One Stop) and "Open to the Public" Training Providers authorized by the New Jersey Department of Labor under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA), Section 122, Identification of Eligible Providers of Training Services, for the term July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. Funds to be encumbered as services are utilized.
- 47. Resolution authorizing Community Work Experience (CWEP) site agreements, by and between the County of Camden (One Stop) and various approved Public Agencies, Federal, Local and State Governments, and Not For Profit (501)(c)(3) Community Based Employers throughout the County for Workfirst participants of the Camden County One-Stop for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.
- 48. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Office of Sustainability and Shared Services) and Anchor Point Architecture, Inc., for master planning/site work and related services for facilities located at the Camden County Health & Executive Campus, in the amount of \$13,000.00 CAF#---.
- 49. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Young.

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Deputy Director McDonnell

- 50. Resolution authorizing a substitution in the amount of \$458,078.00 to provide financing for various building upgrades to facilities on the Camden County College, Blackwood Campus.
- 51. Resolution authorizing a substitution in the amount of \$163,075.00 to provide financing for computer equipment and upgrades for the Camden County College, Blackwood Campus.
- 52. Resolution amending Camden County Policy & Procedure #401 "Use of County Vehicles".
- Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-6.1, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Human Resources) and Safety Matters, Inc., for the provision of esafetyonline.com compliance training for employees, in the amount of \$39,015.00 CAF#---.
- 54. Resolution authorizing a change in Custodian for the Camden County Office of Administration's Petty Cash Account.
- 55. Resolution authorizing Agreements, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Insurance) and various vendors, for the provision of Wellness Program Services for Camden County employees in the total amount of \$262,926.00 Funding available in the amount of \$102,249.00 Various CAF's. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
- Resolution authorizing the addition of the New Jersey Sustainable Energy Joint Meeting (NJSEM) as a member of the South Jersey Power Cooperative ID#E8802-SJPC.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 5 of 8

- 57. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5.1(l), by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Superintendent of Elections), and International Election Solutions, LLC, for delivery and pick-up of Voting Machines, at a cost of \$60.00 per machine, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00. Funds are available in the amount of \$60,000.00 CAF#9900199688. Balance of funding contingent upon 2017 Permanent Budget.
- 58. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5.1(l), by and between the County of Camden (Superintendent of Elections) and Election Support & Services, for the certification of voting machines, Election Day support and repairs to voting machines, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00. Funds are available in the amount of \$86,000.00 CAF#9900199691. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2017 Permanent Budget.
- 59. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid# A-14/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Events and Community Outreach) and Tri State Staging, Inc., for leased mobile stages and stagehand labor in the amount of \$23,800.00 -CAF#---.
- 60. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Events and Community Outreach) and Beasley Media Group, Inc., for the provision of promotional event services, in an amount not to exceed \$39,000.00, CAF#----.
- 61. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Events and Community Outreach) and Cooper's Ferry Partnership, for the 2017 Camden Waterfront Freedom Festival, in the amount of \$70,000.00. Funds are available in the amount of \$20,000.00 CAF#---. Balance of funding is contingent upon passage of the 2017 Permanent Budget.
- 62. Resolution authorizing Agreements, pursuant to a Competitive Contracting Request for Proposals #17-16, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Administration, Division of Cooper River Venues) and various vendors for catering services at the Camden County Boathouse and Golf Academy, for the period June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018.
- 63. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Deputy Director McDonnell.

Resolutions and discussion of proposed Resolutions by or on behalf of Freeholder Director Cappelli

- 64. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Camden County Office of the Prosecutor's STOP Violence Against Women Act Grant Program for the period May 3, 2015 through May 2, 2017, in the amount of \$54,301.00.
- 65. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the 2017 High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Grant, in the amount of \$427,153.00.
- 66. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the U Drive. U Text. U Pay. High Visibility Enforcement (HVE) Campaign Grant, in the amount of \$5,000.00.
- 67. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Click It or Ticket 2017 Statewide Seat Belt Mobilization Grant, in the amount of \$4,000.00.
- 68. Resolution amending Resolutions #69 and #104, adopted October 20, 2016 and December 15, 2016, respectively, regarding the insertion of a special item of revenue in the 2016 Camden County Budget.
- 69. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Camden County Prosecutor's Office, Child Advocacy Center Competitive Grant Program, in the amount of \$300,000.00.
- 70. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Camden County Prosecutor's Office, Insurance Fraud Reimbursement Program, for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, in the amount of \$250,000.00.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 6 of 8

- 71. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Camden County Prosecutor's Office STOP Violence Against Women Act VAWA Grant Program, for the period May 3, 2016 through May 2, 2017, in the amount of \$54,301.00.
- 72. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-83668), by and between the County of Camden (Board of Taxation) and Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc., for GIS mapping, in the amount of \$35,000.00 CAF#---.
- 73. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-88728), by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) and Chas. S. Winner, Inc., d/b/a Winner Ford, for the purchase of five (5) 2017 Police Interceptor Utility Ford Explorers, in the total amount of \$129,245.00. Funding available from the Camden County Prosecutor's Law Enforcement Trust Account.
- 74. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-88729), by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) and Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc., for the purchase of one (1) 2017 Chevy Tahoe, Fin the total amount of \$33,364.00. Funding available from the Camden County Prosecutor's Law Enforcement Trust Account.
- 75. Resolution ratifying Memorandums of Agreement authorizing Successor Collective Bargaining Agreements, by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) and PBA Local 316 and PBA 316A.
- 76. Resolution ratifying a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) to the New Jersey Department of Children and Families, for the New Free Standing Child Advocacy Competitive Grant Program, in the amount of \$140,000.00.
- 77. Resolution authorizing the creation of the Cultural Awareness Commission.
- 78. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Office of the County Clerk) and NewVision Systems Corporation, for web hosting services for remote online access and property alerts, in the amount of \$31,500.00 CAF#9900199168.
- 79. Resolution amending Resolution No.: 8, adopted July 16, 2016, authorizing the County of Camden (Office of the Sheriff) to participate in the Federal 1033 Program, to include weapons and armored vehicle acquisitions.
- 80. Resolution ratifying an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6.1, by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Sheriff) and West Publishing Corporation, for the purchase of online legal research, in an amount not to exceed \$7,476.96. CAF#---
- 81. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-82584), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Information Technology/ Telecommunications) and AT&T Workforce Manager, for GPS tracking modules and service for County fleet vehicles, in the amount of \$5,100.00 per month. Funds are available in the amount of \$35,700.00 CAF#9900199571. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
- 82. Resolution amending Resolution #115, adopted December 15, 2016, authorizing a Shared Services Agreement, by and between the County of Camden and the Camden County Improvement Authority, relative to reimbursements for certain programs and professional services to increase certain support staff hours.
- 83. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-89850), by and between the County of Camden (Office of Archives and Records Management) and Dell Marketing, LP, for maintenance and support of the FOIA Service Tracking System, in an amount not to exceed \$27,064.32 CAF#9900199742.
- 84. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract# A-89850), by and between the County of Camden (Office of Archives and Records Management) and Dell Marketing, L.P., for the provision of annual maintenance and support for the Camden County Records Information Management (RIM) System, Office of Archives and Records Management System, and Clerk of the Board System Modules, in the amount of \$34,999.00 CAF#---.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 7 of 8

- 85. Resolution amending 2016 Community Development Block Grant Agreements, between the County of Camden and various municipalities, to reallocate funds.
- 86. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Office of County Counsel) and ______ for special counsel services.
- 87. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid A-17/2016, 2nd Year Option), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) and Ozitus International, Inc., for on-site technical services in support of real time public safety operations, in the amount of \$4,758,380.00. Funding available in the amount of \$______ CAF#---. Balance of funding is contingent upon passage of the FY 2017 and FY 2018 Budgets.
- 88. Resolution authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) and the City of Camden, for administration of the 2017 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program.
- 89. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) to the State of New Jersey Department of Law & Public Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety, for the FY 2017 Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over Statewide Labor Day Crackdown Grant, for the period August 18, 2017 through September 5, 2017, in the amount of \$5,000.00.
- 90. Resolution ratifying the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) to the Law and Public Safety Office of Highway Traffic Safety, for the State and Community Highway Safety Grant Project, in the amount of \$54,800.00.
- 91. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Director Cappelli.
- 92. Resolution acknowledging personnel actions requested by or on behalf of constitutional or statutory row offices.

Print Time: 5/12/2017 1:39:16 PM Page 8 of 8